

**Fort River Elementary School**  
**Amherst, MA**

**November 30, 2018**

**GRAND SUMMARY**

**DESIGN OPTIONS:**

	CHPT 149 A CM @ Risk	CHPT 149 DESIGN/BID
OPTION A TOTAL	\$46,951,674	\$42,256,507
OPTION A1 TOTAL	\$44,187,731	\$39,768,958
OPTION A2 TOTAL	\$43,792,882	\$39,413,594
OPTION A3 TOTAL	\$41,028,938	\$36,926,045
OPTION B TOTAL	\$43,194,409	\$38,874,968
OPTION B1 TOTAL	\$41,574,364	\$37,416,928
OPTION B2 TOTAL	\$40,920,662	\$36,828,595
OPTION B3 TOTAL	\$39,300,616	\$35,370,555
OPTION C TOTAL	\$39,282,624	\$35,354,362
OPTION C1 TOTAL	\$37,662,579	\$33,896,321
OPTION C2 TOTAL	\$37,008,877	\$33,307,989
OPTION C3 TOTAL	\$35,388,832	\$31,849,948
OPTION D TOTAL	\$41,068,734	\$36,961,861
OPTION D1 TOTAL	\$38,279,933	\$34,451,939
OPTION D2 TOTAL	\$39,121,376	\$35,209,238
OPTION D3 TOTAL	\$36,332,575	\$32,699,317
OPTION E TOTAL	\$39,484,534	\$35,536,080
OPTION E1 TOTAL	\$36,815,252	\$33,133,727
OPTION E2 TOTAL	\$37,641,518	\$33,877,367
OPTION E3 TOTAL	\$36,815,252	\$33,133,727
OPTION F TOTAL	\$22,545,379	\$20,290,841

**Fort River Elementary School**  
**Amherst, MA**

**November 30, 2018**

**MECHANICAL ADDITIVE OPTIONS ( cost are additive to base estimates)**

	OPT #1	OPT #2	OPT #3	OPT #4	OPT #5
OPTION A TOTAL	\$416,500	\$2,023,000	416,500	\$2,380,000	\$1,071,000
OPTION A1 TOTAL	\$382,200	\$1,856,400	382,200	\$2,184,000	\$982,800
OPTION A2 TOTAL	\$377,300	\$1,832,600	377,300	\$2,156,000	\$970,200
OPTION A3 TOTAL	\$343,000	\$1,666,000	343,000	\$1,960,000	\$882,000
OPTION B TOTAL	\$428,260	\$2,080,120	428,260	\$2,447,200	\$1,101,240
OPTION B1 TOTAL	\$400,330	\$1,944,460	400,330	\$2,287,600	\$1,029,420
OPTION B2 TOTAL	\$389,060	\$1,889,720	351,663	\$2,223,200	\$1,000,440
OPTION B3 TOTAL	\$361,130	\$1,754,060	361,130	\$2,063,600	\$928,620
OPTION C TOTAL	\$390,863	\$1,898,478	390,863	\$2,233,504	\$1,005,077
OPTION C1 TOTAL	\$362,933	\$1,762,818	362,933	\$2,073,904	\$933,257
OPTION C2 TOTAL	\$351,663	\$1,708,078	351,663	\$2,009,504	\$904,277
OPTION C3 TOTAL	\$323,733	\$1,572,418	323,733	\$1,849,904	\$832,457
OPTION D TOTAL	\$421,400	\$2,046,800	421,400	\$2,408,000	\$1,083,600
OPTION D1 TOTAL	\$387,100	\$1,880,200	387,100	\$2,212,000	\$995,400
OPTION D2 TOTAL	\$387,100	\$1,880,200	387,100	\$2,212,000	\$995,400
OPTION D3 TOTAL	\$352,800	\$1,713,600	352,800	\$2,016,000	\$907,200
OPTION E TOTAL	\$398,370	\$1,934,940	398,370	\$2,276,400	\$1,024,380
OPTION E1 TOTAL	\$365,540	\$1,775,480	365,540	\$2,088,800	\$939,960
OPTION E2 TOTAL	\$365,540	\$1,775,480	365,540	\$2,088,800	\$939,960
OPTION E3 TOTAL	\$365,540	\$1,775,480	365,540	\$2,088,800	\$939,960
OPTION F TOTAL	\$382,200	\$1,856,400	382,200	\$2,184,000	\$982,800

**PDP**  
**Fort River Elementary School**  
**Amherst, MA**

November 30, 2018

Designer: TSKP STUDIO

OPTION A

	GSF A		UNIT COST	TOTAL A	GSF A1		UNIT COST	TOTAL A1	GSF A2		UNIT COST	TOTAL A2	GSF A3		UNIT COST PER S.F.	TOTAL A3
NEW CONSTRUCTION	85,000	GSF	\$294.94	25,069,620	78,000	GSF	\$294.94	23,005,063	77,000	GSF	\$294.94	22,710,126	70,000	GSF	\$294.94	20,645,569
DEMOLITION	78,000	GSF	\$7.50	585,000	78,000	GSF	\$7.50	585,000	78,000	GSF	\$7.50	585,000	78,000	GSF	\$7.50	585,000
HAZARDOUS WASTE REMOVAL	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000
SITE COST	1	LS		\$5,640,994	1	LS		\$5,640,994	1	LS		\$5,640,994	1	LS		\$5,640,994
PV PANEL	87	kw	\$3,000.00	261,000	87	kw	\$3,000.00	261,000	87	kw	\$3,000.00	261,000	87	kw	\$3,000.00	261,000
	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$32,416,614	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$30,352,057	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$30,057,120	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$27,992,563
DB CHPTR 149A																
DESIGN CONTINGENCY		12%		\$3,889,994		12%		\$3,642,247		12%		\$3,606,854		12%		\$3,359,108
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY		3%		\$1,089,198		3%		\$1,019,829		3%		\$1,009,919		3%		\$940,550
ESCALATION ( bid fall 2020)		8%		\$2,904,529		8%		\$2,719,544		8%		\$2,693,118		8%		\$2,508,134
GENERAL CONDITIONS	24	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,300,000	24	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,300,000	24	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,300,000	24	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,300,000
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/PHASING		3%		\$1,308,010		3%		\$1,231,010		3%		\$1,220,010		3%		\$1,143,011
BUILDING PERMIT		0%		\$0		0%		\$0		0%		\$0		0%		\$0
P&P BOND & INSURANCE		2%		\$898,167		2%		\$845,294		2%		\$837,740		2%		\$784,867
PROFIT		2.5%		\$1,145,163		2.5%		\$1,077,750		2.5%		\$1,068,119		2.5%		\$1,000,706
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$46,951,674	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$44,187,731	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$43,792,882	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$41,028,938
	TOTAL GROSS AREA			85,000	TOTAL GROSS AREA			78,000	TOTAL GROSS AREA			77,000	TOTAL GROSS AREA			70,000
	COST PER SF			\$552.37	COST PER SF			\$566.51	COST PER SF			\$568.74	COST PER SF			\$586.13
MECHANICAL OPTIONS																
HVAC OPT #1 VRF - AIR COOLED				\$416,500				\$382,200				\$377,300				\$343,000
HVAC OPT #2 VRF - GEOTHERMAL				\$2,023,000				\$1,856,400				\$1,832,600				\$1,666,000
HVAC OPT #3 VRF - COOLING TOWER				\$416,500				\$382,200				\$377,300				\$343,000
HVAC OPT #4 CB - GEOTHERMAL				\$2,380,000				\$2,184,000				\$2,156,000				\$1,960,000
HVAC OPT #5 CB - COOLING TOWER				\$1,071,000				\$982,800				\$970,200				\$882,000

**PDP**  
**Fort River Elementary School**  
**Amherst, MA**

November 30, 2018

Designer: TSKP STUDIO

OPTION B

	GSF B		UNIT COST	TOTAL B	GSF B1		UNIT COST	TOTAL B1	GSF B2		UNIT COST	TOTAL B2	GSF B3		UNIT COST PER S.F.	TOTAL B3
NEW CONSTRUCTION	43,800	GSF	\$297.59	13,034,411	43,800	GSF	\$297.59	13,034,411	43,800	GSF	\$297.59	13,034,411	43,800	GSF	\$297.59	13,034,411
RENOVATION	43,600	GSF	\$219.80	9,583,280	37,900	GSF	\$219.80	8,330,420	35,600	GSF	\$219.80	7,824,880	29,900	GSF	\$219.80	6,572,020
ADDITION		GSF		0		GSF		0		GSF		0		GSF		0
DEMOLITION	36,600	GSF	\$7.50	274,500	42,300	GSF	\$7.50	317,250	44,600	GSF	\$7.50	334,500	50,300	GSF	\$7.50	377,250
HAZARDOUS WASTE REMOVAL	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000
SITE COST	1	LS		\$5,725,894	1	LS		\$5,725,894	1	LS		\$5,725,894	1	LS		\$5,725,894
PV PANEL	44	kw	\$3,000.00	132,000	44	kw	\$3,000.00	132,000	44	kw	\$3,000.00	132,000	44	kw	\$3,000.00	132,000
	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$29,610,085	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$28,399,975	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$27,911,685	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$26,701,575
DB CHPTR 149A																
DESIGN CONTINGENCY		12%		\$3,553,210		12%		\$3,407,997		12%		\$3,349,402		12%		\$3,204,189
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY		3%		\$994,899		3%		\$954,239		3%		\$937,833		3%		\$897,173
ESCALATION ( bid fall 2020)		8%		\$2,653,064		8%		\$2,544,638		8%		\$2,500,887		8%		\$2,392,461
GENERAL CONDITIONS	24	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,300,000	24	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,300,000	24	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,300,000	24	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,300,000
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/PHASING		3%		\$1,203,338		3%		\$1,158,205		3%		\$1,139,994		3%		\$1,094,862
BUILDING PERMIT		0%		\$0		0%		\$0		0%		\$0		0%		\$0
P&P BOND & INSURANCE		2%		\$826,292		2%		\$795,301		2%		\$782,796		2%		\$751,805
PROFIT		2.5%		\$1,053,522		2.5%		\$1,014,009		2.5%		\$998,065		2.5%		\$958,552
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$43,194,409	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$41,574,364	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$40,920,662	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$39,300,616
	TOTAL GROSS AREA			87,400	TOTAL GROSS AREA			81,700	TOTAL GROSS AREA			79,400	TOTAL GROSS AREA			73,700
	COST PER SF			\$494.22	COST PER SF			\$508.87	COST PER SF			\$515.37	COST PER SF			\$533.25
MECHANICAL OPTIONS																
HVAC OPT #1 VRF - AIR COOLED				\$428,260				\$400,330				\$389,060				\$361,130
HVAC OPT #2 VRF - GEOTHERMAL				\$2,080,120				\$1,944,460				\$1,889,720				\$1,754,060
HVAC OPT #3 VRF - COOLING TOWER				\$428,260				\$400,330				\$389,060				\$361,130
HVAC OPT #4 CB - GEOTHERMAL				\$2,447,200				\$2,287,600				\$2,223,200				\$2,063,600
HVAC OPT #5 CB - COOLING TOWER				\$1,101,240				\$1,029,420				\$1,000,440				\$928,620

**PDP**  
**Fort River Elementary School**  
**Amherst, MA**

November 30, 2018

Designer: TSKP STUDIO

OPTION C

	GSF C		UNIT COST	TOTAL C	GSF C1		UNIT COST	TOTAL C1	GSF C2		UNIT COST	TOTAL C2	GSF C3		UNIT COST	TOTAL C3
ADDITION	23,218	GSF	\$297.59	6,909,428	23,218	GSF	\$297.59	6,909,428	23,218	GSF	\$297.59	6,909,428	23,218	GSF	\$297.59	6,909,428
RENOVATION	56,550	GSF	\$219.80	12,429,690	50,850	GSF	\$219.80	11,176,830	48,550	GSF	\$219.80	10,671,290	42,850	GSF	\$219.80	9,418,430
DEMOLITION	24,924	GSF	\$7.50	186,930	30,624	GSF	\$7.50	229,680	32,924	GSF	\$7.50	246,930	38,624	GSF	\$7.50	289,680
HAZARDOUS WASTE REMOVAL	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000
SITE COST	1	LS		\$5,775,681	1	LS		\$5,775,681	1	LS		\$5,775,681	1	LS		\$5,775,681
PV PANEL	24	kw	\$3,500.00	84,000	24	kw	\$3,500.00	84,000	24	kw	\$3,500.00	84,000	24	kw	\$3,500.00	84,000
	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$26,245,729	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$25,035,619	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$24,547,329	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$23,337,219
DB CHPTR 149A																
DESIGN CONTINGENCY		12%		\$3,149,487		12%		\$3,004,274		12%		\$2,945,679		12%		\$2,800,466
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY		3%		\$881,856		3%		\$841,197		3%		\$824,790		3%		\$784,131
ESCALATION ( bid fall 2020)		8%		\$2,351,617		8%		\$2,243,191		8%		\$2,199,441		8%		\$2,091,015
GENERAL CONDITIONS	28	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,850,000	28	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,850,000	28	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,850,000	28	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,850,000
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/PHASING		3%		\$1,094,361		3%		\$1,049,228		3%		\$1,031,017		3%		\$985,885
BUILDING PERMIT		0%		\$0		0%		\$0		0%		\$0		0%		\$0
P&P BOND & INSURANCE		2%		\$751,461		2%		\$720,470		2%		\$707,965		2%		\$676,974
PROFIT		2.5%		\$958,113		2.5%		\$918,599		2.5%		\$902,656		2.5%		\$863,142
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$39,282,624	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$37,662,579	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$37,008,877	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$35,388,832
	TOTAL GROSS AREA			79,768	TOTAL GROSS AREA			74,068	TOTAL GROSS AREA			71,768	TOTAL GROSS AREA			66,068
	COST PER SF			\$492.46	COST PER SF			\$508.49	COST PER SF			\$515.67	COST PER SF			\$535.64
MECHANICAL OPTIONS																
HVAC OPT #1 VRF - AIR COOLED				\$390,863				\$362,933				\$351,663				\$323,733
HVAC OPT #2 VRF - GEOTHERMAL				\$1,898,478				\$1,762,818				\$1,708,078				\$1,572,418
HVAC OPT #3 VRF - COOLING TOWER				\$390,863				\$362,933				\$351,663				\$323,733
HVAC OPT #4 CB - GEOTHERMAL				\$2,233,504				\$2,073,904				\$2,009,504				\$1,849,904
HVAC OPT #5 CB - COOLING TOWER				\$1,005,077				\$933,257				\$904,277				\$832,457

**PDP**  
**Fort River Elementary School**  
**Amherst, MA**

November 30, 2018

Designer: TSKP STUDIO

OPTION D

	GSF D		UNIT COST	TOTAL D	GSF D1		UNIT COST	TOTAL D1	GSF D2		UNIT COST	TOTAL D2	GSF D3		UNIT COST	TOTAL D3
ADDITION	15,800	GSF	\$297.59	4,701,911	8,800	GSF	\$297.59	2,618,786	15,800	GSF	\$297.59	4,701,911	8,800	GSF	\$297.59	2,618,786
RENOVATION	70,200	GSF	\$219.80	15,429,960	70,200	GSF	\$219.80	15,429,960	63,200	GSF	\$219.80	13,891,360	63,200	GSF	\$219.80	13,891,360
DEMOLITION	8,200	GSF	\$12.00	98,400	8,200	GSF	\$12.00	98,400	15,200	GSF	\$12.00	182,400	15,200	GSF	\$12.00	182,400
HAZARDOUS WASTE REMOVAL	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000
SITE COST	1	LS		\$5,548,798	1	LS		\$5,548,798	1	LS		\$5,548,798	1	LS		\$5,548,798
PV PANEL	16	kw	\$3,500.00	56,000	16	kw	\$3,500.00	56,000	16	kw	\$3,500.00	56,000	16	kw	\$3,500.00	56,000
	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$26,695,069	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$24,611,944	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$25,240,469	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$23,157,344
DB CHPTR 149A																
DESIGN CONTINGENCY		12%		\$3,203,408		12%		\$2,953,433		12%		\$3,028,856		12%		\$2,778,881
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY		3%		\$896,954		3%		\$826,961		3%		\$848,080		3%		\$778,087
ESCALATION ( bid fall 2020)		8%		\$2,391,878		8%		\$2,205,230		8%		\$2,261,546		8%		\$2,074,898
GENERAL CONDITIONS	36	MOS	\$137,500	\$4,950,000	36	MOS	\$137,500	\$4,950,000	36	MOS	\$137,500	\$4,950,000	36	MOS	\$137,500	\$4,950,000
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/PHASING		3%		\$1,144,119		3%		\$1,066,427		3%		\$1,089,869		3%		\$1,012,176
BUILDING PERMIT		0%		\$0		0%		\$0		0%		\$0		0%		\$0
P&P BOND & INSURANCE		2%		\$785,629		2%		\$732,280		2%		\$748,376		2%		\$695,028
PROFIT		2.5%		\$1,001,676		2.5%		\$933,657		2.5%		\$954,180		2.5%		\$886,160
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$41,068,734	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$38,279,933	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$39,121,376	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$36,332,575
	TOTAL GROSS AREA			86,000	TOTAL GROSS AREA			79,000	TOTAL GROSS AREA			79,000	TOTAL GROSS AREA			72,000
	COST PER SF			\$477.54	COST PER SF			\$484.56	COST PER SF			\$495.21	COST PER SF			\$504.62
MECHANICAL OPTIONS																
HVAC OPT #1 VRF - AIR COOLED				\$421,400				\$387,100				\$387,100				\$352,800
HVAC OPT #2 VRF - GEOTHERMAL				\$2,046,800				\$1,880,200				\$1,880,200				\$1,713,600
HVAC OPT #3 VRF - COOLING TOWER				\$421,400				\$387,100				\$387,100				\$352,800
HVAC OPT #4 CB - GEOTHERMAL				\$2,408,000				\$2,212,000				\$2,212,000				\$2,016,000
HVAC OPT #5 CB - COOLING TOWER				\$1,083,600				\$995,400				\$995,400				\$907,200

**PDP**  
**Fort River Elementary School**  
**Amherst, MA**

November 30, 2018

Designer: TSKP STUDIO

OPTION E

	GSF E		UNIT COST	TOTAL E	GSF E1		UNIT COST	TOTAL E1	GSF E2		UNIT COST	TOTAL E2	GSF E3		UNIT COST PER S.F.	TOTAL E3
ADDITION	6,700	GSF	\$297.59	1,993,848	0	GSF	\$297.59	0	6,700	GSF	\$297.59	1,993,848	0	GSF	\$297.59	0
RENOVATION	74,600	GSF	\$219.80	16,397,080	74,600	GSF	\$219.80	16,397,080	67,900	GSF	\$219.80	14,924,420	74,600	GSF	\$219.80	16,397,080
DEMOLITION	4,500	GSF	\$12.00	54,000	4,500	GSF	\$12.00	54,000	12,500	GSF	\$12.00	150,000	4,500	GSF	\$12.00	54,000
HAZARDOUS WASTE REMOVAL	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000	1	LS		860,000
SITE COST	1	LS		\$5,406,806	1	LS		\$5,406,806	1	LS		\$5,406,806	1	LS		\$5,406,806
TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS				\$800,000				\$800,000				\$800,000				\$800,000
	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$25,511,734	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$23,517,886	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$24,135,074	TOTAL DIRECT COST			\$23,517,886
DB CHPTR 149A																
DESIGN CONTINGENCY		12%		\$3,061,408		12%		\$2,822,146		12%		\$2,896,209		12%		\$2,822,146
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY		3%		\$857,194		3%		\$790,201		3%		\$810,938		3%		\$790,201
ESCALATION ( bid fall 2020)		8%		\$2,285,851		8%		\$2,107,203		8%		\$2,162,503		8%		\$2,107,203
GENERAL CONDITIONS	36	MOS	\$137,500	\$4,950,000	36	MOS	\$137,500	\$4,950,000	36	MOS	\$137,500	\$4,950,000	36	MOS	\$137,500	\$4,950,000
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/PHASING		3%		\$1,099,986		3%		\$1,025,623		3%		\$1,048,642		3%		\$1,025,623
BUILDING PERMIT		0%		\$0		0%		\$0		0%		\$0		0%		\$0
P&P BOND & INSURANCE		2%		\$755,323		2%		\$704,261		2%		\$720,067		2%		\$704,261
PROFIT		2.5%		\$963,037		2.5%		\$897,933		2.5%		\$918,086		2.5%		\$897,933
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$39,484,534	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$36,815,252	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$37,641,518	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$36,815,252
	TOTAL GROSS AREA			81,300	TOTAL GROSS AREA			74,600	TOTAL GROSS AREA			74,600	TOTAL GROSS AREA			74,600
	COST PER SF			\$485.66	COST PER SF			\$493.50	COST PER SF			\$504.58	COST PER SF			\$493.50
MECHANICAL OPTIONS																
HVAC OPT #1 VRF - AIR COOLED				\$398,370				\$365,540				\$365,540				\$365,540
HVAC OPT #2 VRF - GEOTHERMAL				\$1,934,940				\$1,775,480				\$1,775,480				\$1,775,480
HVAC OPT #3 VRF - COOLING TOWER				\$398,370				\$365,540				\$365,540				\$365,540
HVAC OPT #4 CB - GEOTHERMAL				\$2,276,400				\$2,088,800				\$2,088,800				\$2,088,800
HVAC OPT #5 CB - COOLING TOWER				\$1,024,380				\$939,960				\$939,960				\$939,960

**PDP**  
**Fort River Elementary School**  
**Amherst, MA**

November 30, 2018

**Designer: TSKP STUDIO**

OPTION F

	GSF F		UNIT COST	TOTAL F
RENOVATION	78,000	<b>GSF</b>	\$150.00	<b>11,700,000</b>
HAZARDOUS WASTE REMOVAL	1	<b>LS</b>		<b>860,000</b>
SITE COST	1	<b>LS</b>	10%	<b>\$1,256,000</b>
PV PANEL		<b>nonc</b>		
TOTAL DIRECT COST				----- \$13,816,000
DB CHPTR 149A				
DESIGN CONTINGENCY		15%		\$2,072,400
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY		3%		\$476,652
ESCALATION ( bid fall 2020)		8%		\$1,271,072
GENERAL CONDITIONS	24	MOS	\$137,500	\$3,300,000
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/PHASING		3%		\$628,084
BUILDING PERMIT		0%		\$0
P&P BOND & INSURANCE		2%		\$431,284
PROFIT		2.5%		\$549,887
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST				----- \$22,545,379
TOTAL GROSS AREA				78,000
COST PER SF				<b>\$289.04</b>
MECHANICAL OPTIONS				
HVAC OPT #1 VRF - AIR COOLED				\$382,200
HVAC OPT #2 VRF - GEOTHERMAL				\$1,856,400
HVAC OPT #3 VRF - COOLING TOWER				\$382,200
HVAC OPT #4 CB - GEOTHERMAL				\$2,184,000
HVAC OPT #5 CB - COOLING TOWER				\$982,800



PROJECT: Fort River Elementary School  
 LOCATION: Amherst, MA  
 CLIENT: TSKP STUDIO  
 DATE: 30-Nov-18

NEW	NO. OF SQ. FT.:	85,000
CONST	COST PER SQ. FT.:	294.94
ADD	NO. OF SQ. FT.:	23,268
	COST PER SQ. FT.:	\$297.59
RENO	NO. OF SQ. FT.:	78000
	COST PER SQ. FT.:	\$219.80

No.: 18086

SUMMARY

	NEW CONSTRUCTION TOTAL	ADDITION TOTAL	RENOVATION TOTAL
A. SUBSTRUCTURE			
A10 - FOUNDATIONS	1,638,099	552,615	78,000
A20 - BASEMENT CONSTRUCTION	0	0	0
B. SHELL			
B10 - SUPERSTRUCTURE	3,004,087	779,478	195,000
B20 - EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE	3,933,486	890,915	838,500
B30 - ROOFING	1,489,698	628,236	2,106,000
C. INTERIORS			
C10 - INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION	2,847,500	779,478	2,086,500
C20 - STAIRS	191,250	52,353	0
C30 - INTERIOR FINISHES	2,252,500	616,602	2,067,000
D. SERVICES			
D10 - CONVEYING	125,000	0	0
D20 - PLUMBING	1,360,000	372,288	1,248,000
D30 - HVAC	3,315,000	907,452	3,042,000
D40 - FIRE PROTECTION	408,000	111,686	374,400
D50 - ELECTRICAL	3,230,000	884,184	2,964,000
E. EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS			
E10 - EQUIPMENT	510,000	139,608	468,000
E20 - FURNISHINGS	765,000	209,412	702,000
F. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION			
F10 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION	0	0	0
F20 - SELECTIVE BUILDING DEMOLITION	0	0	975,000
G. BUILDING SITEWORK			

G10 - SITE PREPARATION	0	0	0
G20 - SITE IMPROVEMENTS	0	0	0
G30 - SITE MECHANICAL UTILITIES	0	0	0
G40 - SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES	0	0	0
G90 - OTHER SITE CONSTRUCTION	0	0	0
	-----	-----	-----
TOTAL	25,069,620	6,924,307	17,144,400

Fort River Elementary School

DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	UNIT	NEW CONST		ADDITION		RENOVATION	
			QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL
<b>A. SUBSTRUCTURE</b>								
A10 - FOUNDATIONS								
A1010 STANDARD FOUNDATIONS	\$10.25	GSF	85,000	871,250	23,268	238,497		
A1030 SLAB ON GRADE - NEW	\$13.50	SF	55,174	744,849	23,268	314,118		
A1030 SLAB ON GRADE - RENO	\$1.00	SF	22,000	22,000			78,000	78,000
				-----		-----		-----
				1,638,099		552,615		78,000
<b>B. SHELL</b>								
B10 - SUPERSTRUCTURE								
B1010 FLOOR CONSTRUCTION	\$38.75	SF	29,826	1,155,758				
B1020 ROOF CONSTRUCTION	\$33.50	SF	55,174	1,848,329	23,268	779,478		
Seismic and Latereral Upgrade	\$2.50	SF					78,000	195,000
				-----		-----		-----

Fort River Elementary School

DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	UNIT	NEW CONST		ADDITION		RENOVATION	
			QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL
				3,004,087		779,478		195,000
<b>B20 - EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE</b>								
B2010 EXTERIOR WALLS - NEW	\$68.00	SF	34,552	2,349,536	7,798	530,264		
B2010 EXTERIOR WALLS - RESTORATION	\$7.00	GSF					78,000	546,000
B2020 EXTERIOR WINDOWS - 40% EXT	\$110.00	SF	13,820	1,520,200	3,120	343,200		
B2020 EXTERIOR WINDOWS-RENOVATIO	\$3.00	GSF					78,000	234,000
B2030 EXTERIOR DOORS	\$0.75	GSF	85,000	63,750	23,268	17,451	78,000	58,500
				-----		-----		-----
				3,933,486		890,915		838,500
<b>B30 - ROOFING</b>								
B3010 ROOF COVERINGS	\$27.00	SF	55,174	1,489,698	23,268	628,236	78,000	2,106,000
				-----		-----		-----
				1,489,698		628,236		2,106,000
<b>C. INTERIORS</b>								
<b>C10 - INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION</b>								
C1010 PARTITIONS - NEW	\$18.75	GSF	85,000	1,593,750	23,268	436,275		
C1010 PARTITIONS - RENOVATION	\$12.00	GSF					78,000	936,000
C1020 INTERIOR DOORS	\$7.50	GSF	85,000	637,500	23,268	174,510	78,000	585,000
C1030 FITTINGS	\$7.25	GSF	85,000	616,250	23,268	168,693	78,000	565,500

Fort River Elementary School

DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	UNIT	NEW CONST		ADDITION		RENOVATION	
			QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL
				-----		-----		-----
				2,847,500		779,478		2,086,500
<b>C20 - STAIRS</b>								
C2010 STAIR CONSTRUCTION Upgrade existing stair	\$2.00	GSF	85,000	170,000	23,268	46,536		
C2020 STAIR FINISHES	\$0.25	GSF	85,000	21,250	23,268	5,817		0
				-----		-----		-----
				191,250		52,353		0
<b>C30 - INTERIOR FINISHES</b>								
C3010 WALL FINISHES	\$7.50	GSF	85,000	637,500	23,268	174,510	78,000	585,000
C3020 FLOOR FINISHES	\$10	GSF	85,000	850,000	23,268	232,680	78,000	780,000
C3030 CEILING FINISHES	\$9	GSF	85,000	765,000	23,268	209,412	78,000	702,000
				-----		-----		-----
				2,252,500		616,602		2,067,000
<b>D. SERVICES</b>								
<b>D10 - CONVEYING</b>								
D1010 ELEVATORS & LIFTS	\$125,000	LS	1	125,000				0

Fort River Elementary School

DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	UNIT	NEW CONST		ADDITION		RENOVATION	
			QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL
				----- 125,000		----- 0		----- 0
D20 - PLUMBING								
D2010 PLUMBING	\$16.00	GSF	85,000	1,360,000	23,268	372,288	78,000	1,248,000
				----- 1,360,000		----- 372,288		----- 1,248,000
D30 - HVAC								
D3010 HVAC - OPT #6 VAV	\$39.00	GSF	85,000	3,315,000	23,268	907,452	78,000	3,042,000
				----- 3,315,000		----- 907,452		----- 3,042,000
D40 - FIRE PROTECTION								
D4010 SPRINKLERS	\$4.80	GSF	85,000	408,000	23,268	111,686	78,000	374,400
				----- 408,000		----- 111,686		----- 374,400
D50 - ELECTRICAL								
D5010 ELECTRICAL	\$38.00	GSF	85,000	3,230,000	23,268	884,184	78,000	2,964,000
				----- 3,230,000		----- 884,184		----- 2,964,000

Fort River Elementary School

DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	UNIT	NEW CONST QUANTITY	TOTAL	ADDITION QUANTITY	TOTAL	RENOVATION QUANTITY	TOTAL
<b>E. EQUIPMENT &amp; FURNISHINGS</b>								
E10 - EQUIPMENT								
E1010 COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT	\$6.00	GSF	85,000	510,000	23,268	139,608	78,000	468,000
				-----		-----		-----
				510,000		139,608		468,000
E20 - FURNISHINGS								
E 2010 FIXED FURNISHINGS	\$9.00	GSF	85,000	765,000	23,268	209,412	78,000	702,000
				-----		-----		-----
				765,000		209,412		702,000
F20 - SELECTIVE BUILDING DEMOLITION								
Interior Demolition	\$12.50	GSF					78,000	975,000
				-----		-----		-----
				0		0		975,000

PROJECT: Fort River Elementary School  
 LOCATION: Amherst, MA  
 CLIENT: TSKP STUDIO  
 DATE: 30-Nov-18

No.: 18086

SITework

SUMMARY

	SITE A TOTAL	SITE B TOTAL	SITE C TOTAL	SITE D TOTAL	SITE E TOTAL	SITE F TOTAL
<b>G. BUILDING SITEWORK</b>						
G10 - SITE PREPARATION	1,350,965	1,350,965	1,350,965	1,350,965	1,350,965	1,350,965
G20 - SITE IMPROVEMENTS	3,067,342	3,108,855	3,158,009	2,970,244	3,039,901	2,835,133
G30 - SITE MECHANICAL UTILITIES	992,688	1,036,075	1,036,708	997,590	785,940	795,923
G40 - SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES	230,000	230,000	230,000	230,000	230,000	230,000
G90 - OTHER SITE CONSTRUCTION	0	0	0	0	0	0
	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>5,640,994</b>	<b>5,725,894</b>	<b>5,775,681</b>	<b>5,548,798</b>	<b>5,406,806</b>	<b>5,212,020</b>

Fort River Elementary School

11/30/2018

DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	UNIT	SITE A		SITE B		SITE C		SITE D		SITE E		SITE F	
			QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL
<b>G. BUILDING SITEWORK</b>														
G10 - SITE PREPARATION														
G1010 SITE CLEARING														
BLDG DEMO	GRAND SUMMARY													
Site prep	\$1.00	SF	900,643	\$900,643	900,643	\$900,643	900,643	\$900,643	900,643	\$900,643	900,643	\$900,643	900,643	\$900,643
G1030 SITE EARTHWORK														
Earthwork - minor	\$0.50	SF	900,643	\$450,322	900,643	\$450,322	900,643	\$450,322	900,643	\$450,322	900,643	\$450,322	900,643	\$450,322
*Assumes suitable soils														
				-----		-----		-----		-----		-----		-----
				1,350,965		1,350,965		1,350,965		1,350,965		1,350,965		1,350,965

DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	UNIT	SITE A		SITE B		SITE C		SITE D		SITE E		SITE F	
			QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL
G20 - SITE IMPROVEMENTS														
G2010 ROADWAYS														
G2020 PARKING LOTS														
Bit Pavement	\$5.00	SF	135,944	\$679,720	116,342	\$581,710	120,244	\$601,220	106,000	\$530,000	109,550	\$547,750	122,500	\$612,500
Granite curb - straight	\$42.00	LF	6,200	\$260,400	4,400	\$184,800	4,150	\$174,300	3,825	\$160,650	4,090	\$171,780	3,650	\$153,300
Granite curb - radial	\$46.00	LF	680	\$31,280	450	\$20,700	780	\$35,880	675	\$31,050	900	\$41,400	400	\$18,400
G2030 PEDESTRIAN PAVING														
New walkways	\$9.50	SF	32,000	\$304,000	28,550	\$271,225	25,400	\$241,300	22,530	\$214,035	20,800	\$197,600	17,000	\$161,500
G2040 SITE DEVELOPMENT														
Service area dumpster pad & enclosure	\$55.00	SF	400	\$22,000	400	\$22,000	400	\$22,000	400	\$22,000	400	\$22,000	400	\$22,000
Mech equip pads & enclosure	\$40.00	SF	500	\$20,000	500	\$20,000	500	\$20,000	500	\$20,000	500	\$20,000	500	\$20,000
New Bathroom Shed														
Retaining wall	\$350.00	LF	150	\$52,500	75	\$26,250	400	\$140,000	75	\$26,250	350	\$122,500	0	\$0
Site sign	\$25,000.00	EA	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000
Softball Field	\$45,000.00	EA	1	\$45,000	1	\$45,000	1	\$45,000	1	\$45,000	1	\$45,000	1	\$45,000
Baseball Field	\$75,000.00	EA	1	\$75,000	1	\$75,000	1	\$75,000	1	\$75,000	1	\$75,000	1	\$75,000
Play area 2-5	\$23.50	SF	4,000	\$94,000	4,000	\$94,000	3,000	\$70,500	4,000	\$94,000	4,000	\$94,000	4,000	\$94,000
Play area 5-12	\$23.50	SF	10,000	\$235,000	10,000	\$235,000	10,000	\$235,000	10,000	\$235,000	10,000	\$235,000	10,000	\$235,000
Paved play area	\$8.00	SF	14,000	\$112,000	14,000	\$112,000	14,000	\$112,000	14,000	\$112,000	17,000	\$136,000	24,450	\$195,600
Playground equip 2-5	\$100,000.00	LS	1	\$100,000	1	\$100,000	1	\$100,000	1	\$100,000	1	\$100,000	1	\$100,000
Playground equip 5-12	\$125,000.00	LS	1	\$125,000	1	\$125,000	1	\$125,000	1	\$125,000	1	\$125,000	1	\$125,000
Multipurpose Field	\$6.00	SF		\$0	28,000	\$168,000	0	\$0	0	\$0	0	\$0	0	\$0
Community Garden	\$3.00	SF	10,138	\$30,414	10,138	\$30,414	0	\$0	10,138	\$30,414	10,138	\$30,414	10,138	\$30,414
BLDG int court yard/garden	\$35.00	SF		\$0	4,200	\$147,000	8,000	\$280,000	7,750	\$271,250	4,830	\$169,050	1,350	\$47,250
Bike rack	\$650.00	EA	10	\$6,500	10	\$6,500	10	\$6,500	10	\$6,500	10	\$6,500	10	\$6,500
Flag Pole	\$9,000.00	EA	1	\$9,000	1	\$9,000	1	\$9,000	1	\$9,000	1	\$9,000	1	\$9,000
Benches and Site Ammenitites	\$25,000.00	LS	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000
G2050 LANDSCAPING														
Loam and Seed	\$1.15	SF	535,242	\$615,528	508,918	\$585,256	535,051	\$615,309	533,126	\$613,095	558,180	\$641,907	#####	\$634,669
Plantings	\$200,000.00	LS	1	\$200,000	1	\$200,000	1	\$200,000	1	\$200,000	1	\$200,000	1	\$200,000
Irrigation sys														
				-----		-----		-----		-----		-----		-----
				3,067,342		3,108,855		3,158,009		2,970,244		3,039,901		2,835,133



DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	UNIT	SITE A		SITE B		SITE C		SITE D		SITE E		SITE F	
			QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL
G30 - SITE MECHANICAL UTILITIES														
G3010 WATER SUPPLY														
Water:														
2" Line	68.00	LF	125	\$8,500	180	\$12,240	25	\$1,700	120	\$8,160	20	\$1,360	25	\$1,700
4" Line	74.00	LF	20	\$1,480	30	\$2,220	35	\$2,590	40	\$2,960	40	\$2,960	25	\$1,850
6" Line	82.00	LF	290	\$23,780	200	\$16,400	15	\$1,230	40	\$3,280	25	\$2,050	45	\$3,690
8" Line	92.00	LF	2,500	\$230,000	2,500	\$230,000	2,500	\$230,000	2,500	\$230,000	2,500	\$230,000	2,500	\$230,000
Hydrant	3,500.00	EA	2	\$7,000	2	\$7,000	2	\$7,000	2	\$7,000	1	\$3,500	1	\$3,500
Tap Exisitng	15,000.00	LS	1	\$15,000	1	\$15,000	1	\$15,000	1	\$15,000	1	\$15,000	1	\$15,000
G3020 SANITARY SEWER														
6' Line	85.00	LF	765	\$65,025	795	\$67,575	115	\$9,775	430	\$36,550	85	\$7,225	85	\$7,225
Manhole	4,000.00	EA	6	\$24,000	4	\$16,000	3	\$12,000	6	\$24,000	3	\$12,000	3	\$12,000
Grease trap - 1,500 gal.	12,500.00	EA	1	\$12,500	1	\$12,500	1	\$12,500	1	\$12,500	1	\$12,500	1	\$12,500
Street Connection	12,500.00	EA	1	\$12,500	1	\$12,500	1	\$12,500	1	\$12,500	1	\$12,500	1	\$12,500
G3030 STORM SEWER														
Drainage:														
6" Line	73.00	LF	595	\$43,435	900	\$65,700	930	\$67,890	1,140	\$83,220	1,270	\$92,710	565	\$41,245
12" Line	79.50	LF	865	\$68,768	320	\$25,440	555	\$44,123	560	\$44,520	330	\$26,235	375	\$29,813
Manhole	4,000.00	EA	5	\$20,000	4	\$16,000	10	\$40,000	11	\$44,000	8	\$32,000	8	\$32,000
Catch basin	4,000.00	EA	5	\$20,000	2	\$8,000	3	\$12,000	2	\$8,000	2	\$8,000	2	\$8,000
Stomcepter	12,500.00	EA	2	\$25,000	2	\$25,000	3	\$37,500	2	\$25,000	2	\$25,000	2	\$25,000
Outlet control system	9,500.00	EA	1	\$9,500	1	\$9,500	1	\$9,500	1	\$9,500	1	\$9,500	1	\$9,500
Subsurface infiltration	24.00	SF	13,800	\$331,200	17,500	\$420,000	18,600	\$446,400	14,850	\$356,400	9,100	\$218,400	11,475	\$275,400
Rain garden	20.00	SF	2,500	\$50,000	2,500	\$50,000	2,500	\$50,000	2,500	\$50,000	2,500	\$50,000	2,500	\$50,000
Gas - trench only	25,000.00	LS	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000	1	\$25,000
			-----		-----		-----		-----		-----		-----	
			992,688		1,036,075		1,036,708		997,590		785,940		795,923	
G40 - SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES														

DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	UNIT	SITE A		SITE B		SITE C		SITE D		SITE E		SITE F	
			QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY	TOTAL
G4010 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION														
Electrical	110,000.00	LS	1	\$110,000	1	\$110,000	1	\$110,000	1	\$110,000	1	\$110,000	1	\$110,000
G4020 SITE LIGHTING														
Site lighting	120,000.00	LS	1	\$120,000	1	\$120,000	1	\$120,000	1	\$120,000	1	\$120,000	1	\$120,000
			-----		-----		-----		-----		-----		-----	
			230,000		230,000		230,000		230,000		230,000		230,000	